

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

Langdon B. Raymond, )

Plaintiff-Appellee, )

v. )

From Buncombe County  
No. 08 CVS 04456

North Carolina Police )

Benevolent Association, Inc., )

A North Carolina Corporation; )

Southern States Police )

Benevolent Association, Inc., )

A Florida Corporation; and )

John Midgette, )

Defendants-Appellants. )

From NC Court of Appeals  
No. COA09-797

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
NORTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE ATTORNEYS,  
NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE,  
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND  
NORTH CAROLINA ASSOCIATION OF EDUCATORS**

\*\*\*\*\*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	2
1. North Carolina Association of Defense Attorneys .....	2
2. North Carolina Advocates for Justice .....	2
3. American Civil Liberties Union of North Carolina Legal Foundation .....	4
4. North Carolina Association of Educators .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. An attorney-client relationship existed between Attorney Lovins and Defendants that protected Defendants’ communications with Lovins. ....	7
The Court of Appeals erred in holding that the payment of attorney’s fees and expenses is never confidential information protected by the attorney-client privilege. ....	14
The decision of the Court of Appeals deters non-profit organizations from providing legal services and engaging in constitutionally-protected advocacy, and impairs individuals’ access to justice. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company v. Bournon</i> , 172 N.C. App. 595, 603, 617 S.E.2d 40, 46 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 389, 66 L. Ed. 2d 584, 591, 101 S. Ct. 677 (1981).....	9, 11, 12
<i>In re: Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 902 F.2d 244, 248 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Carey v. Carey</i> , 108 N.C. 267, 270, 12 S.E. 1038, 1038 (1891).....	13
<i>Dobias v. White</i> , 240 N.C. 680, 685, 83 S.E.2d 785, 788 (1954).....	14
<i>In re: Investigation of the Death of Miller</i> , 357 N.C. 316, 328, 584 S.E.2d 772,782 (2003) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Under Seal)</i> , 774 F.2d 624, 628 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (United States v. Jones)</i> , 517 F.2d 666, 670-71 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Pavlick)</i> , 680 F.2d 1026, 1027 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Haddad</i> , 527 F.2d 537, 538 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 425 U.S. 974, 96 S. Ct. 2173, 48 L. Ed. 2d 797 (1976) .....	16
<i>Raymond v. North Carolina Police Benevolent Association, Inc.</i> , ___ S.E.2d ___, 2010 N.C. App. LEXIS 580 (2010) (emphasis added).....	16
<i>United Transportation Union v. Michigan</i> , 401 U.S. 576, 585 (1971) ..	18, 19
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel Virginia State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	19

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) ..... 19

*In re Primus*, 436 U.S. 412, 425-27 (1978) ..... 19

Formal Ethics Opinions:

2003 Formal Ethics Opinion 12 ..... 9

1998 Formal Ethics Opinion 10 ..... 17

Policies:

Southern States Police Benevolent Association,  
Policy No. 03-24 ..... 7, 11, 12, 16

NO. 230PA10
